recording of the items in the proper periods had the following impacts to our revised financial statements:

� income from continuing operations and earnings per share from continuing operations for the year ended December 31, 2012
increased $6.9 million and $0.04, respectively, and income from continuing operations and earnings per share from
continuing operations decreased $6.9 million and $0.04, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2011; and

� loss from discontinued operations and loss per share from discontinued operations for the year ended December 31, 2012
increased $2.5 million and $0.02, respectively, and income from discontinued operations and earnings per share from
discontinued operations increased $5.0 million and $0.03, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2011 and decreased
$2.5 million and $0.02, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The impacts of the revisions on our financial statements are shown in the following tables.

The following tables present the effect of these corrections on the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Income:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Sales $ 715.2 $ (6.2) $ 709.0 $ 662.9 $ (7.0) $ 655.9
Net sales 577.7 (6.2) 571.5 533.8 (7.0) 526.8
Cost of goods sold 228.6 (4.4) 224.2 219.1 (4.3) 214.8
Gross profit 349.1 (1.8) 347.3 314.7 (2.7) 312.0
Operating income 179.0 (1.8) 177.2 131.1 (2.7) 128.4
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 154.0 (1.8) 152.2 112.5 (2.7) 109.8
Income taxes 38.2 (0.4) 37.8 34.1 (0.6) 33.5
Income from continuing operations 115.8 (1.4) 114.4 78.4 (2.1) 76.3
Net income 114.5 (1.4) 113.1 79.1 (2.1) 77.0
Basic earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.72 $ (0.01) $ 0.71 $ 0.50 $ (0.01) $ 0.49
Net income 0.71 (0.01) 0.70 0.50 (0.01) 0.49
Diluted earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.72 $ (0.01) $ 0.71 $ 0.49 $ (0.01) $ 0.48
Net income 0.71 (0.01) 0.70 0.49 (0.01) 0.48

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

8

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012 Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Sales $ 752.4 $ 1.5 $ 753.9 $ 1,415.3 $ (5.5) $ 1,409.8
Net sales 595.5 1.5 597.0 1,129.3 (5.5) 1,123.8
Cost of goods sold 248.6 0.8 249.4 467.7 (3.5) 464.2
Gross profit 346.9 0.7 347.6 661.6 (2.0) 659.6
Operating income 125.7 0.7 126.4 256.8 (2.0) 254.8
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 121.3 0.7 122.0 233.8 (2.0) 231.8
Income taxes 20.0 0.1 20.1 54.1 (0.5) 53.6
Income from continuing operations 101.3 0.6 101.9 179.7 (1.5) 178.2
Net income 100.5 0.6 101.1 179.6 (1.5) 178.1
Basic earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.64 $ �  $ 0.64 $ 1.14 $ (0.01) $ 1.13
Net income 0.63 $ �  0.63 1.14 (0.01) 1.13

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15